

No. 05-1525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

NILO D. TUAZON

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEEPAK GUPTA
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

PETER K. STRIS
RADHA A. PATHAK
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL
3333 Harbor Boulevard
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(714) 444-4141

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90034
(310) 558-0932

SHAUN P. MARTIN
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-2347

November 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6

A. The Question Presented Was Neither Raised Nor
Decided Below.. 6

B. There Is No Conflict Over the Question Whether
“Sales-Related Activities” May Support General
Jurisdiction..8

C. The Rule That Reynolds Advocates Is Unsupported
By This Court’s Cases and Would Be Unworkable
In Practice.12

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 980 P.2d 701 (Wash. 1999)	3
<i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (CA5 2000)	11
<i>Ass’n of Washington Pub. Hosp. Districts v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 696 (CA9 2001)	3
<i>Associated Transp. Line, Inc. v. Productos Fitosanitarios Proficol El Carmen, SA</i> , 197 F.3d 1070 (CA11 1999)	11-12
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. August Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (CA9 2000)	5
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (CA5 1987)	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ...	15
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 213 (CA1 1984)	9
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	13, 15
<i>Int’l Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12, 13
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	14-15, 17

<i>Kimball ex rel. Kimball v. RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. C03-664JLR, 2006 WL 1148506 (W.D. Wash. April 26, 2006)	3
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978) ..	5, 15
<i>Madara v. Hall</i> , 916 F.2d 1510 (CA11 1990)	8
<i>Nichols v. GD Searle & Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1195 (CA4 1993)	10
<i>Northwest Laborers-Employers Health & Sec. Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (W.D. Wash. 1999)	3
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	13
<i>Ratliff v. Cooper Labs</i> , 444 F.2d 745 (CA4 1971)	10
<i>Regence Blueshield v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 5 Fed. Appx. 651 (CA9 2001)	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	3
<i>Seymour v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 584 (CA1 1970)	9-10
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	7
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	7

TREATISE

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (2002) 13-14
